## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
MARC CHORNEY	04/13/2011
ZIQIANG LU	04/13/2011

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	INDUSTRIAL HARDWOOD PRODUCTS, INC.	
Street Address:	2720 North Service Drive	
City:	Red Wing	
State/Country:	MINNESOTA	
Postal Code:	55066	

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7765758

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (612)359-9349

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 612.677.9050

Email: Thu.Le-To@STWiplaw.com

Correspondent Name: SEAGER, TUFTE & WICKHEM, LLC

Address Line 1: 1221 NICOLLET AVENUE

Address Line 2: SUITE 800

Address Line 4: MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55403-2420

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 1300.1101101

NAME OF SUBMITTER: MICHAEL J. MCGRATH

Total Attachments: 2

source=1300.1101101 Assignment (Industrial) 4-11#page1.tif source=1300.1101101 Assignment (Industrial) 4-11#page2.tif

PATENT

REEL: 026121 FRAME: 0511

H \$40.00

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, MARC CHORNEY, residing at 1475 River Shore Drive, Hastings, Minnesota 55033; and ZIQIANG LU, residing at 961 Hallstrom Drive, Red Wing, Minnesota 55066, hereby transfers all right, title, and interest held in United States Patent Number 7,765,758 B2, filed on February 1, 2008 and entitled REINFORCED WOOD FLOORING WITH A DISCONTINUOUS GLUE PATTERN FOR TRUCK TRAILERS AND CONTAINERS, related applications for patent in the United States including United States Patent Application No. 12/847,407, and related applications for patent in foreign countries including Canadian Patent Application No. 2,651,547;

AND WHEREAS, *Industrial Hardwood Products, Inc.*, a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of Minnesota, and having a business address of 2720 North Service Drive, Red Wing, Minnesota 55066, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions, improvements, application, and Letters Patent to be obtained therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt and sufficiency whereof is hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said *Industrial Hardwood Products, Inc.*, its successors or assigns, the entire right, title and interest for all countries in and to all inventions and improvements disclosed in the aforesaid application, and in and to the said application, all divisions, continuations, or renewals thereof, all Letters Patent which may be granted therefrom, and all reissues or extensions of such patents, and in and to any and all applications which shall be filed in any foreign countries for Letters Patent on the said inventions and improvements, including an assignment of all rights under the provisions of the International Convention, and all Letters Patent of foreign countries which may be granted therefrom; and we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all United States Letters Patent for the aforesaid inventions and improvements to said *Industrial Hardwood Products, Inc.*, its successors and assigns.

AND, for the consideration aforesaid, we do hereby agree that my executors and legal representatives will make, execute and deliver any and all other instruments in writing including any other documents, and will communicate to said *Industrial Hardwood Products, Inc.*, its successors and representatives all facts known to me relating to said improvements and the history thereof and will testify in all legal proceedings and generally do all things which may be necessary or desirable to more effectually secure to and vest in *Industrial Hardwood Products, Inc.*, its successors or assigns the entire right, title and interest in and to the said improvements, inventions, applications, Letters Patent, rights, titles, benefits, privileges and advantages hereby sold, assigned and conveyed, or intended so to be.

AND, furthermore, we, Marc Chorney and Ziqiang Lu, covenant and agree with said Industrial Hardwood Products, Inc., its successors and assigns, that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by us and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by us.

The parties hereto acknowledge that they have specifically requested the present agreement to be drawn up in the English language.

Page 1 of 2

1300.1101101

MARC CHORNEY STATE OF MINNESOLU COUNTY OF GOODHULE On this 13 day of April On this 19 day of 1991, before me personally appeared Marc Chorney, to me known to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged that he/she executed the same as his/her free act and deed. NOTARY PUBLIC - MINNESOTA My Commission Expires Jan. 31, 2014 (Seal) ZIOIANG LU STATE OF MINNGOLM COUNTY OF GOODHAW On this 13 day of April \_\_\_\_\_, 20 1 , before me personally appeared Zigiang Lu, to me known to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged that he/she executed the same as his/her free act and deed. NOTARY PUBLIC - MINNESOTA (Seal)

In Witness Whereof, we have hereunto set our hands and affixed our seals as follows:

1300.1101101

Page 2 of 2